PPIC STATEWIDE SURVEY SEPTEMBER 2017

Californians and Their Government—September 2017
Full Crosstabs — Likely Voters Only

Methodology Note:

Findings are based on a survey of 1,734 California adult residents, with 63 percent interviewed on cell phones (1,095 interviews) and 37 percent
interviewed on landline telephones (639 interviews). Live landline and cell phone interviews were conducted in English and Spanish according to the
respondents’ preferences. Interviews took an average of 20 minutes to complete. Interviewing took place on weekend days and weekday nights
September 10-19, 2017.

These crosstabs are based on a subgroup of 1,103 California adult likely voters. The sampling error, taking design effects from weighting into
consideration, is +3.8 percent at the 95 percent confidence level for the unweighted sample of 1,103 likely voters. The sampling error for unweighted
likely voter subgroups is larger. Sampling error is only one type of error to which surveys are subject. Results may also be affected by factors such as
question wording, question order, and survey timing.

If you have any questions or require additional information regarding this survey, please contact surveys@ppic.org



mailto:surveys@ppic.org
http://www.ppic.org/survey/

September 2017, Californians and Their Government
September 2017, Crosstabs - Likely Voters

Page 2



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2017

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Jobs, economy 18% 18% 19% 19% 18% 18% 17% 16% 24% 20% 13% 22%
:mm:g:g::g: illegal 16% 15% | 22% | 1% | 15% | 11% | 19% 12% 22% 13% 19% 16%
Housing costs,
availability, 14% 15% 10% 13% 14% 14% 13% 6% 9% 17% 15% 18%
homelessness
Environment;
pollut_ion; global 6% 10% 1% 4% 13% 4% 1% 2% 6% 6% 7% 8%
warming
State budget, deficit,
1. First, thinking about state spending 8% 3% 15% 10% 1% 6% 16% 13% 10% 6% 8% 5%
wﬁaitggeyfuimgl‘:';- Water, drought 5% 4% | 4% | 8% | 5% | 6% | 4% 9% 0% 5% 6% 3%
the most important Crime; gangs; drugs 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 0% 1%
issue facing people in ion.
California todays | Education; schools, 4% 6% | 1% | 5% | 6% | 6% | 2% 3% 6% 6% 4% 3%
Government in
general, problems with 5% 3% | 5% | 6% | 4% | 6% | 4% 6% 5% 4% 5% 4%
political parties
Health care, health 6% % | 3% | 5% | 8% | 4% | 4% 8% % 4% 6% 4%
Other (specify) 14% 13% 15% 14% 11% 17% 15% 18% 8% 12% 11% 15%
Don't Know 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 6% 2% 2% 2% 4% 6% 1%
Unweighted n 1102 477 270 303 406 285 392 203 112 253 180 220

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 10-19, 2017
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Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2017

PPIC Statewide Survey

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Jobs, economy 22% 14% 14% 22% 25% 16% 24% 14% 16% 23%
:mm:g:g::gﬂ illegal 13% | 18% | 16% | 17% | 13% | 12% | 13% | 18% 17% 12%
Housing costs,
availability, 10% 17% 12% 11% 22% 14% 15% 13% 14% 14%
homelessness
Environment;
pollution; global 7% 6% 8% 5% 3% 6% 5% 7% 7% 5%
warming
State budget, deficit,
1. First, thinking about state spending 1% 6% 1% 5% 4% 7% 9% 8% 8% 10%
wﬁa?g;eyfuatmg;'g Water, drought 4% 6% 5% 6% 3% | 6% | 5% | 5% 5% 4%
the most important Crime; gangs; drugs 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2%
issue facing people in i
California today?  foucation; schools, | 30, | 6% | 4% | 5% | 4% | 9% | 5% | 3% 3% 7%
Government in .
general, problems with! 5% | 4% | 5% 3% | 4% | 2% | 3% | 7% 5% 3%
political parties
kbt 5% | 6% 6% 6% 5% | 4% | 8% | 5% 5% 7%
Other (specify) 14% | 13% 14% 14% 13% | 19% | 8% 16% 15% 11%
Don't Know 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 1%
Unweighted n 555 547 613 237 227 148 298 646 816 282

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 10-19, 2017
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2017

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
“'9':,§|°yh°°' college Sollege | <40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
education
Jobs, economy 16% 17% 19% 20% 20% 16% 17% 24% 16% 21%
:mm:g::::gz illegal 10% 19% 15% 1% 15% 18% | 15% 20% 16% | 15%
Housing costs,
availability, 10% 16% 13% 16% 11% 15% 14% 13% 12% 17%
homelessness
Environment;
pollution; global 4% 4% 10% 5% 5% 8% 7% 2% 6% 7%
warming
State budget, deficit,
1. First, thinking about state spending 1% 7% 8% 3% 1% 10% | 9% 4% 1% 4%
wﬁa?‘ééey?uimﬂﬁ'i‘;' Water, drought 9% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 7% 5% 5%
the most important Crime; gangs; drugs 4% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3%
issue facing people in ion:
California today?  Loucation; schools, 2% 5% 5% 3% 5% 6% | 5% 3% 3% | 7%
Government in .
e apoiems With 8% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% | 5% 2% 5% 4%
political parties
Health care, health 3% 6% 6% 8% 5% 5% | 6% 5% 6% 5%
Other (specify) 18% 12% 13% 21% 13% 9% 14% 11% 15% 10%
Don't Know 5% 4% 1% 3% 4% 2% 2% 7% 3% 2%
Unweighted n 183 276 640 261 292 445 956 146 766 315

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 10-19, 2017
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2017

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
2. Overall, ddo_ you Approve 55% 76% | 21% | 53% | 83% | 54% | 28% 57% 47% 53% 46% 63%
oFthe way that Jarry . Disapprove 37% 16% | 74% | 37% | 13% | 33% | 64% 39% 46% 39% 42% 28%
]!?;l;’:':;i c:;:g;ng his  pon't Know 8% 8% 5% | 1% | 4% | 13% | 8% 4% 7% 8% 12% 10%
California? Unweighted n 1096 477 | 267 | 300 | 404 | 282 | 391 203 112 252 176 220
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
2. Overall, dé)_ you Approve 56% | 53% | 53% 56% | 59% | 66% | 49% | 55% 55% 53%
of the way that Jarry . Disapprove 40% | 35% | 42% | 32% | 29% | 19% | 43% | 40% | 37% 39%
Brown is handling his pon't Know 5% 1% 5% 12% | 12% | 15% | 8% 5% 8% 9%
job as governor of
California? Unweighted n 551 545 610 234 227 146 | 295 | 645 815 277

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only egsggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent

2. Overall, dctl)_ you Approve 49% 51% 61% 58% 51% 58% 54% 59% 50% 61%
of the way that Jerry . Disapprove 42% 41% 32% 30% 40% 39% | 39% 28% 43% | 28%
Brown is handling his pon't Know 9% 8% 7% 12% 9% 3% 7% 13% 7% 10%
job as governor of
California? Unweighted n 181 272 640 259 289 444 950 146 763 312

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: September 10-19, 2017
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2017

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Continue Jerry
29‘:’&‘2?, you ({:Itllggrrma Brown's policies 43% 64% | 12% | 39% | 70% | 41% | 17% 44% 31% 41% 36% 54%
Rovemper 5045 " Shange to different 49% 25% | 86% | 56% | 22% | 49% | 77% 50% 61% 52% 58% 36%
generally continue
Jerry Brown's policies Don't Know 8% 11% 2% 6% 8% 10% 6% 6% 8% 8% 6% 10%
or mostly change to
different policies? Unweighted n 1097 474 270 301 402 285 391 203 112 250 180 219
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Continue Jerry
2ézv&l£%g:tugaalti?§:nia Brown's policies 45% 41% 43% 43% 43% 55% 37% 42% 44% 41%
Rovemper 5045 " Change todifferent | 495, | s0% | 1% | 49% | 44% | 32% | 57% | 1% | 48% 52%
generally continue
Jerry Brown's policies Don't Know 6% 9% 5% 9% 13% 14% 6% 7% 8% 7%
or mostly change to
different policies? Unweighted n 554 543 611 235 227 148 298 641 813 280
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Continue Jerry
ge\év&ueli g:tu cr:ItIPfrgrrma Brown's policies 37% 37% 51% 41% 37% 51% | 42% 45% 39% 49%
governor elected in ggﬁglgg to different 56% 55% 41% 47% 54% 45% | 50% 46% 54% | 43%
generally continue
Jerry Brown's policies Don't Know 8% 7% 8% 1% 8% 4% 8% 9% 7% 8%
or mostly change to
different policies? Unweighted n 182 275 637 260 292 442 952 145 761 315

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 10-19, 2017
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2017

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
4. Overall, do you Approve 44% 63% 15% 44% 67% 45% 22% 41% 31% 48% 37% 53%
a?ﬁ:ove OTtﬂiStat?]PTOVe Disapprove 47% 25% 81% 48% 23% 45% 1% 48% 63% 42% 56% 38%
O e wa a e
Ca"fomigLegismure Don't Know 9% 12% 5% 8% 10% 10% 7% 11% 5% 10% 7% 9%
is handling its job?  ynweighted n 1098 474 | 270 | 302 | 402 | 285 | 392 201 112 251 179 221
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
4. Overall, do you Approve 46% | 43% | 40% | 57% | 44% | 58% | 41% | 41% 44% 46%
a?ﬂ'l'ove ortﬂistat?\prove Disapprove 48% 45% 51% 38% 43% 33% 50% 50% 47% 46%
of the way that the
Ca"fomig Legislature Don't Know 6% 12% 10% 5% 13% | 9% 9% 9% 10% 8%
is handling its job?  ypweighted n 553 545 610 236 228 149 | 297 | 642 812 282

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate

4. Overall, do you Approve 41% 39% 51% 48% 38% 49% 43% 54% 42% 49%
approve or disapprove Disapprove 50% 52% 40% 40% 56% 44% 48% 38% 50% 42%
of the way that the i o o o o o o . o . .
California Legislature Don't Know 10% 10% 8% 12% 6% 7% 9% 8% 9% 9%
is handling its job? Unweighted n 182 274 639 261 290 445 952 146 763 314

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: September 10-19, 2017
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2017

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .

v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
5. Do you think things Right direction 51% 1% 19% 51% 80% 46% 25% 47% 44% 54% 43% 58%
in California are Wrong direction 45% 24% | 79% | 43% | 16% | 46% | 72% 50% 56% 41% 52% 36%
generally going in the . o o . o o o o o . o o o
right direction or the Don't Know 4% 5% 2% 6% 3% 7% 3% 3% 0% 5% 5% 6%
wrong direction? Unweighted n 1103 477 | 270 | 304 | 406 | 286 | 392 203 112 253 180 221

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
5. Do you think things Right direction 52% | 49% | 47% | 60% | 54% | 67% | 48% | 47% 51% 51%
in California are Wrong direction 45% | 45% 51% 36% 37% | 25% | 50% | 50% 44% 47%
gemerally going I the Don'tK 3% | 6% | 3% 4% | 9% | 8% | 3% | 3% 5% 2%
right direction or the ont Know o o o o o o o o o o
wrong direction? Unweighted n 556 547 613 237 228 149 298 646 817 282
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . .

only egzgggi \ Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
5. Do you think things Right direction 44% 44% 60% 54% 45% 56% 49% 63% 46% 59%
in California are Wrong direction 50% 52% 36% 42% 52% 41% | 47% 33% 50% 36%
e g N th® Don'tK 6% 4% 4% 5% 4% 2% | 4% 4% 4% 5%
right direction or the ont Know 0 o o o o o o o 0 o
wrong direction? Unweighted n 183 276 641 261 292 446 957 146 766 315

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 10-19, 2017

Page 9



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2017

Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
gélggxﬂgégndmons Good times 51% 61% | 38% | 51% | 67% | 50% | 38% 53% 38% 47% 48% 59%
'tglﬁﬁ't'{“;'t"ézrfﬁgytﬁg Bad times 42% 34% | 57% | 40% | 28% | 44% | 54% 38% 55% 47% 47% 32%
ot oy s e Will pont Know 7% 6% | 5% | 8% | 5% | 6% | 9% 8% 7% 6% 4% 9%
financially or bad Unweighted n 1099 474 | 269 | 304 | 404 | 286 | 390 202 112 251 180 220

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
gclggmg égn ditions G000 times 61% | 43% | 54% | 46% | 51% | 57% | 49% | 51% 51% 52%
't’r‘"gﬁ't'{“;'t"éir‘l":’gyt%‘; Bad times 34% | 49% | 40% | 48% | 40% | 39% | 45% | 41% 40% 44%
ot o time e Will pont Know 6% | 8% | 6% | 5% | 9% | 4% | 6% | 9% 8% 4%
financlally or bad Unweighted n 554 | 545 | 611 | 237 | 227 | 149 | 208 | e42 815 280

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';ﬁg,h”' eg%ﬁglg?gn ollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
gégggxﬂgégndmons Good times 45% 48% 58% 39% 49% 62% | 51% 54% 51% 54%
itgigﬁ'ti{gt"éﬁr?:gytﬂg Bad times 45% 47% 35% 53% 46% 31% | 42% 40% 4% | 43%
e oo timea® ! Don't Know 10% 5% 7% 8% 5% 6% | 7% 7% 8% | 4%
financlally or bad Unweighted n 183 275 638 260 290 445 | 954 145 764 | 313

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 10-19, 2017
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2017

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Yes, elsowhere In 8% 10% | 5% | 9% | 12% | 7% | 6% 5% 4% 12% 7% 8%
Q7.Does the cost of .
your h%using ;nak_;e Igstg”ts'de of the 32% 25% | 38% | 39% | 22% | 35% | 39% 23% 47% 33% 34% 32%
you and your family
seriously con?ider h Yes, other 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 2%
et of Calitarmayou. No 58% 62% | 56% | 52% | 64% | 57% | 54% 72% 49% 53% 57% 58%
live now? Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 1088 467 | 270 | 299 | 398 | 281 390 201 112 249 177 216
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Yos, olsowhere in 7% | 10% | 8% 9% 9% | 18% | 7% | 5% 9% 6%
Q7.Does the cost of Y tside of th
your housing make es, outside of the 33% | 31% 30% 35% | 31% | 35% | 40% | 25% 28% 40%
you and your family ~ State
seriously consider  Yes, other 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
T O e No 50% | 58% | 60% | 55% | 58% | 46% | 52% | 69% | 60% 54%
live now? Don't know 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 550 538 605 234 226 | 148 | 291 639 808 276
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only corieg Graduate
education
Yos, olsowhere in 2% 12% 8% 16% 6% 6% 9% 5% 5% 15%
7.Does th t of .
$our?1iisn?g°%2k‘; Yes, outside of the 31% 35% 29% 30% 39% 31% | 32% 31% 28% | 39%
you and your family ~ State
seriously cons;ider N Yes, other 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
ot ot calitarmayou. No 65% 53% 61% 54% 54% 62% | 58% 63% 66% | 44%
live now? Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Unweighted n 179 273 633 260 290 437 945 143 756 311

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 10-19, 2017
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2017

Likely voters

Party

Dem Rep

Ideology
Ind Lib Mod Con

Central
Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

8. The California
Legislature is
considering legislation
to impose a $75 fee on
real estate documents

such as deeds and Oppose
notices, with a cap of
$225 per transaction.
It's expected to
generate between $200
million and $300
million annually for
affordable...

Favor

Don't Know

Unweighted n

44%

61% 18%

44% 69% 41% 21%

36%

28%

45%

43%

53%

51%

32% 81%

54% 26% 55% 74%

59%

69%

50%

53%

41%

5%

6% 1%

2% 5% 4% 5%

5%

3%

6%

5%

5%

1098

475 269

302 404 284 391

201

111

253

180

219

Gender
Male | Female

Race/Ethnicity Age
Whites | Latinos

Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+

Children in Household
No

Yes

8. The California
Legislature is
considering legislation
to ilmpose ad$75 fee on
real estate documents

such as deeds and Oppose
notices, with a cap of
$225 per transaction.
It's expected to
generate between $200
million and $300
million annually for
affordable...

Favor

Don't Know

Unweighted n

45%

43%

41% 48% 50% 57% 42% 41%

45%

42%

52%

51%

55% 48% 43% 40% 53% 55%

51%

53%

4%

6%

4%

4% 7%

3% 6% 5%

5%

5%

553

545

609

237 227 148 297 643

813

281

High school

only

Education

Some
college
education

College

Graduate <$40k

$40k-$79k

Annual Household Income

$80k+

Nativity

Native

Naturalized

Home Ownership

Own

Rent

8. The California
Legislature is
considering legislation
to impose a $75 fee on
real estate documents

such as deeds and Oppose
notices, with a cap of
$225 per transaction.
It's expected to
generate between $200
million and $300
million annually for
affordable...

Favor

Don't Know

Unweighted n

44%

40%

47% 48% 44%

46%

42%

53%

36%

58%

52%

55%

48% 46% 53%

51%

53%

41%

59%

37%

4%

5%

5% 6% 3%

3%

5%

5%

5%

5%

183

276

636 260 291

445

952

146

763

313

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: September 10-19, 2017
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2017

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Favor 59% 69% 40% 60% 72% 56% 47% 65% 40% 60% 49% 67%
9. Do you favor or Oppose 37% 27% 57% 34% 24% 38% 50% 25% 58% 38% 49% 26%
oppose building more Alread
eyt : y have adequate|
housing in your city or |, ,cine 40 meet 2% 2% 1% 6% 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 1% 2% 4%
community to meet the current need
current need in your
part of California? Don't Know 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 5% 0% 2% 1% 3%
Unweighted n 1100 477 269 303 406 285 391 202 112 252 180 220
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Favor 60% 57% 52% 66% 69% 64% 61% 55% 55% 66%
9. Do you favor or Oppose 35% 38% 41% 32% 28% 33% 36% 38% 39% 32%
oppose building more Alread
i ¢ y have adequate|
housing in your city or |, &0 t6 meet 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1%
community to meet the current need
current need in your
part of California? Don't Know 2% 2% 4% 1% 0% 1% 1% 4% 3% 1%
Unweighted n 554 546 611 237 227 149 297 645 816 281
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Favor 59% 54% 62% 64% 61% 57% 58% 65% 54% 69%
9. Do you favor or Oppose 34% 41% 34% 32% 36% 39% 38% 33% 42% 28%
oppose building more Alread
et : y have adequate|
housing in your city or |, ,cin0 46 meet 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1%
community to meet the current need
current need in your
part of California? Don't Know 4% 2% 2% 2% 0% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3%
Unweighted n 182 276 639 261 291 444 954 146 763 315

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 10-19, 2017
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2017

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Great deal 24% 29% | 14% | 22% | 33% | 20% | 15% 25% 17% 20% 22% 30%
10. How much A o, o, o, o, o, o, 0, 0, o, o, o, o,
confidence do you Quite a lot 23% 25% 21% 21% 30% 22% 17% 23% 13% 23% 25% 27%
have in the system in Some 27% 27% 29% 27% 23% 32% 29% 24% 34% 25% 28% 27%
;",:‘écé‘o‘t’l‘:ft‘za;[f cast  yery Jittle 24% 17% | 34% | 26% | 13% | 23% | 36% 25% 36% 30% 21% 15%
California elections-a None 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0%
it Don't Know 2% 1% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 3% | 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1%
Unweighted n 1103 477 270 304 406 286 392 203 112 253 180 221
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Great deal 31% 17% 24% 17% 28% 21% 25% 24% 24% 23%
10. How much H [ 0, 0, 0, o, o, 0, 0, 0, 0,
confidence do you Quite a lot 21% 24% 25% 17% 23% 33% 22% 20% 23% 24%
have in the system in Some 23% 31% 27% 34% 21% 31% 23% 30% 28% 26%
which votas are cast  very little 24% | 24% | 22% | 31% | 23% | 15% | 29% | 24% 22% 28%
California elections-a  None 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
S s Don't Know 1% | 2% | 1% | 0% | 3% | 0% | 1% | 1% 2% 0%
Unweighted n 556 547 613 237 228 149 298 646 817 282
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only educa?ion Graduate
Great deal 13% 23% 29% 15% 31% 25% | 24% 23% 24% | 24%
e you  Quite a ot 10% 22% 30% 27% 18% 25% | 23% 21% 22% | 24%
have in the system in Some 38% 27% 23% 30% 24% 28% 27% 30% 26% 29%
which votes are cast  very little 36% 26% 17% 26% 26% 21% | 24% 23% 26% | 22%
California elections-a None 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
G e ey Don't Know 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% | 1% 3% 2% | 0%
Unweighted n 183 276 641 261 292 446 957 146 766 315

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 10-19, 2017
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2017

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area

Very concerned 18% 21% 11% 17% 22% 13% 16% 13% 14% 25% 15% 15%
11. How concerned are Somewhat concerned 22% 29% 8% 24% | 33% | 20% 1% 21% 10% 23% 18% 27%
you that it is too hard  Not too concerned 24% 20% | 31% | 26% | 23% | 26% | 23% 22% 24% 21% 30% 19%
for eligible people to
vote in California Not at all concerned 37% 29% 49% 33% 20% 41% 50% 44% 51% 32% 36% 37%
elections? Don't Know 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2%

Unweighted n 1100 477 270 301 406 284 391 203 112 252 178 221

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes

Very concerned 17% 18% 13% 25% 21% 18% 20% 16% 16% 21%
11. How concerned are Somewhat concerned | 20% 23% 20% 22% 27% | 31% 17% | 21% 24% 17%
you that it is too hard  Not too concerned 24% | 24% | 25% 22% | 20% | 21% | 25% | 24% 22% 27%
for eligible people to
vote in California Not at all concerned 40% 34% 41% 31% 31% 30% 37% 38% 37% 35%
elections? Don't Know 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%

Unweighted n 554 546 612 236 227 149 297 644 815 281

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
”ighoflf;‘w' . gzﬁgt%n Sollege | <g40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent

Very concerned 25% 15% 17% 27% 18% 11% 17% 22% 13% 27%
11. How concerned are Somewhat concerned 16% 23% 22% 23% 19% 23% 21% 26% 22% 22%
you that it is too hard  Not too concerned 24% 25% 22% 25% 21% 25% | 24% 19% 24% 23%
for eligible people to
vote in California Not at all concerned 34% 36% 38% 25% 41% 40% 37% 33% 41% 27%
elections? Don't Know 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%

Unweighted n 183 275 639 261 290 445 954 146 764 314

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: September 10-19, 2017
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2017

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area

Very concerned 34% 20% | 60% | 30% | 15% | 31% | 55% 40% 44% 35% 30% 28%
12. How concerned are Somewhat concerned 16% 16% | 20% 14% | 10% [ 24% 17% 12% 14% 16% 24% 14%
¥:rUpt£; Ii; :z ;goa fea?é . Not too concerned 18% 20% | 1% | 27% | 25% | 18% | 13% 20% 14% 18% 20% 19%
eligible to vote in Not at all concerned 30% 43% 8% 29% | 50% | 27% | 13% 28% 26% 30% 25% 37%
California elections?  pon't Know 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2%

Unweighted n 1100 475 270 303 404 286 391 203 111 252 180 221

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes

Very concerned 37% 31% 34% 32% 37% | 12% | 40% | 39% 33% 37%
12. How concerned are Somewhat concerned | 14% 18% 16% 18% 15% | 20% 17% 14% 16% 17%
you that it is too easy Not too concerned 17% | 20% 18% 18% 22% | 26% | 17% | 17% 19% 18%
for people who are not
eligible to vote in Not at all concerned 31% 29% 32% 31% 24% | 41% | 26% | 28% 30% 29%
California elections?  pon't Know 0% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 2% 2% 0%

Unweighted n 554 546 611 236 228 149 297 644 815 281

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
Hig'(‘)flﬁ,h“' eccEEE;:i ) Sollege | <40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent

Very concerned 41% 37% 29% 33% 33% 34% 35% 30% 37% 28%
12. How concerned are Somewhat concerned 18% 18% 14% 18% 16% 16% 16% 17% 16% 17%
you that it is too easy Not too concerned 15% 17% 21% 18% 19% 19% 18% 23% 18% 19%
for people who are not
eligible to vote in Not at all concerned 23% 27% 35% 29% 32% 30% 31% 27% 27% 36%
California elections?  pon't Know 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2% 0%

Unweighted n 183 275 639 261 290 445 954 146 763 315

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 10-19, 2017
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2017

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
13. Overall, do you Approve 31% 9% 69% 31% 7% 27% 58% 38% 44% 24% 40% 22%
approve or disapprove pisapprove 66% 90% 26% 66% 92% 70% 39% 61% 56% 2% 56% 75%
of the way that Donald i o o o o o o o o . o o .
Trump is handling his Don't Know 3% 1% 5% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 0% 3% 4% 3%
job as president? Unweighted n 1095 476 | 267 | 300 | 406 | 282 | 388 203 112 250 178 219
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
13. Overall, doyou  Approve 35% | 28% | 37% | 22% | 25% | 17% | 33% | 35% 32% 30%
approve or disapprove Disapprove 63% 69% 60% 76% 1% 79% 64% 63% 66% 67%
of the way that Donald ' . o . o o S o = S o
Trump is handling his Don't Know 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3%
job as president? Unweighted n 550 545 611 236 224 | 147 | 297 | e41 811 280
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
13. Overall, do you Approve 33% 37% 25% 20% 37% 34% 33% 20% 36% 21%
approve or disapprove pisapprove 66% 61% 71% 7% 61% 64% | 65% 75% 62% 75%
of the way that Donald i o o o o o . o o o o
Trump is handling his Don't Know 1% 2% 5% 2% 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 4%
job as president? Unweighted n 183 275 634 260 291 442 951 144 761 313

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: September 10-19, 2017
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2017

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Approve 47% 64% 19% 44% 69% 42% 29% 45% 39% 47% 41% 56%
14. Overall, do you
approve or disapprove pisapprove 30% 14% 54% 35% 16% 32% 44% 28% 34% 32% 33% 30%
of the way that Kamala i o o o . o o o o o o o o
Harris is handling her Don't Know 23% 21% 27% 20% 15% 26% 27% 27% 28% 21% 26% 14%
jobas U.S.senator?  ypweighted n 1093 476 | 265 | 300 | 403 | 282 | 389 202 111 250 177 221
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
14. Overall, do you Approve 47% 47% 47% 41% 55% 45% 46% 51% 47% 47%
approve or disapprove Disapprove 34% 26% 28% 39% 25% 28% 34% 28% 28% 35%
of the way that Kamala ' o o o o o o 5 o o o
Harris is handling her Don't Know 19% 26% 25% 19% 19% 28% 20% 22% 25% 18%
job as U.S. senator?  ypweighted n 551 542 610 232 226 147 | 294 | 642 811 278
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . .
only egzgggi \ Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
14. Overall, do you Approve 43% 41% 55% 41% 48% 54% 49% 38% 45% 50%
approve or disapprove pisapprove 34% 34% 25% 26% 33% 29% 29% 34% 30% 30%
of the way that Kamala
Harris is handling her Don’t Know 24% 26% 20% 33% 19% 18% 22% 28% 24% 21%
job as U.S. senator?  ypweighted n 182 270 638 259 289 442 948 145 760 312

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 10-19, 2017
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2017

Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
15. Overall, do you Approve 54% 76% | 22% | 51% | 78% | 53% | 32% 53% 46% 56% 43% 67%
e o BProve Disapprove 38% 16% | 70% | 43% | 17% | 36% | 61% 41% 50% 37% 47% 25%
Ezﬂzfggﬁgznw"m Don't Know 7% 7% 8% 7% 5% 1% | 7% 6% 3% 7% 1% 8%
senator? Unweighted n 1099 477 | 268 | 302 | 404 | 285 | 391 203 112 252 179 221

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
15. Overall, do you Approve 54% | 55% | 52% 52% | 65% | 47% | 53% | 59% 57% 49%
g??,:gv;j;;,’tﬂ;iagg’:,‘,'j Disapprove 40% | 36% | 42% | 39% | 25% | 36% | 41% | 36% | 35% 45%
Feinstein is handling  pon't Know 6% | 9% 6% 8% | 10% | 17% | 6% | 4% 8% 7%
her job as U.S.
senator? Unweighted n 553 546 611 236 227 148 | 296 | 645 815 280

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

“ig"oﬁf;‘“' eS?JEg?TSn Sollege | <g40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
15. Overall, do you Approve 56% 47% 61% 55% 55% 57% 52% 66% 53% 56%
2??,:2“',‘,,’3‘3’,2,‘13582{,?,‘\': Disapprove 36% 45% 32% 33% 40% 38% | 41% 22% 41% | 34%
Egﬂzfg:ag;nm"m Don't Know 8% 8% 7% 12% 6% 6% 7% 12% 6% 10%
senator? Unweighted n 183 274 639 261 292 442 953 146 763 314

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 10-19, 2017
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2017

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
|13§. Do y'?u_ th:n_k Should run 43% 60% 19% 35% 60% 46% 24% 44% 36% 43% 40% 48%
Should renfor Should not run 50% 33% | 75% | 58% | 33% | 48% | 70% 49% 59% 49% 54% 45%
reelection as US Don't Know 7% 7% 6% 7% 7% 7% 6% 7% 5% 8% 6% 7%
Senator next year, or
not? Unweighted n 1100 476 270 303 403 286 392 203 111 253 180 219
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
16. Do you think Should run 41% 44% 40% 43% 51% 40% 42% 46% 44% 40%
Dianne Feinstein
should run for Should not run 53% | 48% | 54% | 51% | 39% | 49% | 53% | 49% 49% 53%
reelection as US Don't Know 6% 8% 6% 5% 10% | 1% | 5% 5% 7% 7%
Senator next year, or
not? Unweighted n 554 546 612 237 227 148 298 644 814 282
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
16. Do you think Should run 46% 38% 46% 49% 44% 39% 39% 61% 39% 49%
Dianne Feinstein
should run for Should not run 49% 55% 47% 43% 50% 55% 54% 32% 56% 42%
reelection as US Don't Know 6% 7% 8% 7% 6% 5% 7% 7% 6% 9%
Senator next year, or
not? Unweighted n 183 276 638 260 290 446 955 145 764 314

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 10-19, 2017
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2017

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
17. Overall, do you Approve 18% 18% 22% 16% 12% 17% 24% 15% 25% 18% 20% 17%
approve or disapprove pisapprove 79% 79% 77% 81% 85% 79% 74% 81% 75% 79% 75% 79%
of the way the U.S. . o o o o o o o o . o o o
Congress is handling Don't Know 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 0% 3% 5% 4%
its job? Unweighted n 1098 475 | 268 | 303 | 404 | 285 | 390 203 112 251 178 220
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
17. Overall, do you Approve 16% 19% 14% 24% 21% 22% 16% 16% 16% 21%
a?ﬂ:ove ortﬂls?’pgrove Disapprove 82% 76% 84% 73% 73% 73% 81% 81% 80% 7%
of the way the U.S.
_COI_‘lgressyis handling Don't Know 2% 5% 2% 3% 6% 5% 2% 3% 4% 2%
its job? Unweighted n 553 545 610 236 227 149 295 644 815 279
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : P
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
17. Overall, do you Approve 32% 19% 10% 27% 16% 11% 16% 28% 17% 19%
aﬂ’i"'OVG‘aOftﬂlsfjpgr°Ve Disapprove 63% 78% 87% 68% 82% 86% 81% 68% 80% 78%
of the w; e U.S.
COngressyis handling Don't Know 4% 2% 3% 4% 1% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3%
its job? Unweighted n 183 274 638 259 292 443 952 146 763 313

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: September 10-19, 2017

Page 21



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2017

Likely voters

Dem Rep

Party

Ind Lib

Ideology

Mod

Con

Central
Valley

Inland
Empire

Los Angeles

Region
Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

18. As you may know,
a health reform bill
was signed into law in
2010, known
commonly as the
Affordable Care Act or
Obamacare. Given
what you know about
the health reform law,
do you have a
generally favorable or
generally unfavorable
opinion of it?

Generally favorable

Generally unfavorable

Don't Know

Unweighted n

58%

80%

19%

61% 87%

56%

29%

53%

51%

62% 54%

63%

38%

16% 76%

37% 10%

36%

68%

43%

49%

32% 45%

31%

4%

4% 5%

2% 3%

7%

3%

4%

0%

6% 1%

6%

1101

477 269

303 406

285

391

203

112

253 180

220

Gender
Male | Female

Whites

Race/Ethnicity
Latinos

Other

18-34

Age
35-54 | 55+

No

Children in Household

Yes

18. As you may know,
a health reform bill
was signed into law in
2010, known
commonly as the
Affordable Care Act or
Obamacare. Given
what you know about
the health reform law,
do you have a
generally favorable or
generally unfavorable
opinion of it?

Generally favorable

Generally unfavorable

Don't Know

Unweighted n

57% 58%

52%

67%

64%

2%

55% 54%

58%

57%

40% 37%

45%

26%

32%

26%

42% 41%

38%

41%

3% 5%

3% 7%

4%

1%

3% 5%

4%

3%

554 547

612 237 227

148

298 645

815

282

High school
only

Education

Some
college
education

College
Graduate

Annual Household Income

<$40k

$40k-$79k

$80k+

Native

Nativity

Naturalized

Home Ownership

Own Rent

18. As you may know,
a health reform bill
was signed into law in
2010, known
commonly as the
Affordable Care Act or
Obamacare. Given
what you know about
the health reform law,
do you have a
generally favorable or
generally unfavorable
opinion of it?

Generally favorable

Generally unfavorable

Don't Know

Unweighted n

56%

53%

63%

70%

56%

54%

57%

60%

52% 68%

36%

43%

35%

26%

41%

43%

40%

32%

44% 29%

8%

4%

2%

4%

3%

3%

3%

8%

4% 3%

182

276

640

261

292

444

955

146

766 314

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 10-19, 2017
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Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2017

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Republican in
19. Which of the g::t?r:zisws:r?(li‘r:; on 20% 4% | 49% | 18% | 3% | 16% | 39% 17% 28% 19% 26% 13%
following comes own plan
closer to your view? 1. . .
Republicans in Republicans in
Congress should Congress should work 58% 70% 38% 62% 68% 63% 46% 59% 51% 59% 56% 65%
continue working on  With Democrats
their own plan to Republicans in
lebeal and replace the Congress should 21% 25% | 12% | 20% | 28% | 19% | 15% 23% 21% 20% 18% 21%
Republicans in care
Congress should work
with Democrats to  Don't Know 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1%
make improvements in
the ...
Unweighted n 1100 477 269 302 405 286 390 202 112 251 180 221
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Republican in
19. Which of the &mﬂiﬁﬂﬁgon 21% | 18% | 26% | 14% | 9% | 12% | 22% | 22% 19% 22%
following comes own plan
closer to your view? 1. R .
Republicans in Republicans in
Congress should Congress should work| 57% 59% 55% 60% 62% 66% 52% 59% 59% 56%
continue working on  With Democrats
their own plan to Republicans in
repeal and replace the Congress should
Affordable Care Act; 2. move on from health 21% 21% 18% 24% 21% 22% 26% 17% 20% 22%
Republicans in care
Congress should work
with Democratsto  Don't Know 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 3% 2% 0%
make improvements in
the ...
Unweighted n 554 546 611 237 228 148 298 644 815 281
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Republican in
19. Which of the gg:t?;f;s;:r‘l’(‘l‘r']‘;' on 22% 22% 17% 13% 21% 22% | 20% 16% 21% | 17%
following comes own plan
closer to your view? 1. . .
Republicans in Republicans in
Congress should Congress should work 52% 58% 61% 56% 55% 61% 58% 58% 59% 57%
continue working on  With Democrats
their own plan to Republicans in
Republicans in care
Congress should work
with Democrats to  Don't Know 5% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2%
make improvements in
the ...
Unweighted n 181 276 640 261 292 446 954 146 764 315

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 10-19, 2017
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Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2017

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
responsibility of
overnment, single 32% 45% 4% 33% 56% 27% 9% 23% 27% 34% 29% 38%
g 9
payer
Q20. Do you think itis  ogponsibility of
the responsibility of overnment, mix of
the federal ;g)rivate and ’ 28% 35% 19% 26% 31% 33% 21% 30% 22% 30% 26% 27%
government to make government
sure all Americans o
have health care responsibility of
coverage or is that not government, don't 2% 3% 0% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 2% 0% 2%
the responsibility of ~ know
the federal ibili
government? Should ggf,;‘:ﬁg‘;’:‘st'b""y of 37% 15% | 73% | 37% | 10% | 34% | 66% 42% 46% 32% 44% 30%
health insurance...?
don't know 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3%
Unweighted n 1095 476 267 301 405 284 388 200 111 253 180 217
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
responsibility of
government, single 30% 33% 31% 36% 27% 41% 26% 32% 33% 29%
~_ payer
3120' Do you_;hll'?k 'tf's responsibility of
e responsibility o ;
the federal Y 9:}‘\’,2[2?33" mix of 26% | 29% | 25% | 28% | 36% | 33% | 31% | 23% 27% 29%
government to make government
sure all Americans .
have health care responsibility of
coverage or is that not government, don't 1% 3% 1% 3% 4% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2%
the responsibility of ~ know
the federal ibili
government? Should ggf/;ﬁfn‘;’:ﬁ'b“"y of | 42% | 33% | 41% | 32% | 31% | 24% | 42% | 39% | 36% 38%
health insurance...?
don't know 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2%
Unweighted n 551 544 608 235 228 148 297 640 811 280
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
responsibility of
government, single 30% 31% 33% 42% 30% 26% 31% 35% 27% 40%
payer
8120' Do y°”.;'.1li.?k itfis responsibility of
e responsibility o f
the federal gﬁﬁggﬂ“mx“ 25% 28% 28% 31% 27% 29% | 27% 33% 26% | 30%
government to make government
sure all Americans .
have health care responsibility of
coverage or is that not government, don't 4% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2%
the responsibility of ~ know
the federal ibili
government? Should ggz;‘:ﬁmﬁ'b"“y of 36% 38% 36% 24% 38% 43% | 39% 26% 43% | 26%
health insurance...?
don't know 4% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Unweighted n 179 275 638 260 292 443 950 145 760 313

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 10-19, 2017
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Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2017

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .

v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
21. Please indicate .
which statement :;:‘anm;g:“;g‘g:ﬁ?ofnia 2% 88% | 44% | 72% | 92% | 70% | 53% 72% 56% 76% 64% 78%
comes closest to your
own view -even if Immi ¢
neither is exactly right. Immigrants are a
1. Immigrants to‘fia)? burden to California 25% 11% 51% 23% 7% 23% 44% 25% 41% 20% 31% 20%
are a benefit to
California because of o't Know 3% 1% | 6% | 4% | 0% | 7% | 3% 3% 3% 4% 5% 3%
job skills OR 2.
Immigrants today are a
burden to California  Unweighted n 1084 473 262 301 401 279 385 200 111 248 178 215
because th...

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
21. Please indicate .
which statement :;gnm;ﬂﬁgtg:ﬁ?o‘:ma 1% | 73% | 67% | 83% | 74% | 89% | 69% | 67% 71% 74%
comes closest to your
own view -even if I i ¢
neither is exactly right. Immigrants are a
1. Immigrants to!aa\? burden to California 27% 23% 29% 16% 22% 9% 26% 30% 25% 24%
are a benefit to
California because of 1, 1t Know 2% | 4% | 4% 1% | 4% | 2% | 4% | 2% 4% 2%
job skills OR 2.
Immigrants today are a
burden to California  Unweighted n 549 535 605 234 221 148 293 634 802 278
because th...
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . .

only eggg:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
21. Please indicate .
which statement gg‘gﬂ[ﬂg%gﬁoﬁnia 67% 68% 77% 78% 69% 2% | 71% 80% 67% 80%
comes closest to your
own view -even if Immi ¢
neither is exactly right. Immigrants are a
1. Immigrants to!aa)? burden to California 32% 27% 20% 20% 27% 25% 26% 16% 30% 16%
are a benefit to
California because of 1, |+t Know 1% 5% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3%
job skills OR 2.
Immigrants today are a
burden to California  Unweighted n 179 268 634 259 286 441 943 141 752 312
because th...

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: September 10-19, 2017
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
22. All in all, would Favor 31% 10% 69% 29% 9% 27% 56% 34% 41% 27% 38% 26%
you favor or oppose  QOppose 68% 90% 30% 70% 91% 72% 42% 66% 59% 73% 60% 73%
building a wall along
the entire border with Don't Know 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Mexico? Unweighted n 1099 477 | 269 | 302 | 406 | 284 | 390 202 112 252 179 220
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
22. All in all, would Favor 38% 26% 37% 18% 31% 13% 37% 35% 30% 33%
you favor or oppose  QOppose 62% 74% 62% 82% 68% 87% 62% 64% 69% 66%
building a wall along
the entire border with Don't Know 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Mexico? Unweighted n 554 545 609 237 228 | 149 | 297 | 643 813 282
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : P
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
22. All in all, would Favor 32% 37% 26% 21% 37% 33% 33% 25% 35% 24%
you favor or oppose  Qppose 68% 63% 73% 79% 62% 66% 67% 75% 64% 75%
building a wall along
the entire border with Don't Know 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Mexico? Unweighted n 182 274 640 260 292 445 | 954 145 764 313
[*]

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: September 10-19, 2017
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Likely voters

Dem Rep

Party

Ind Lib

Ideology

Central

Mod Con Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

23. Thinking about
undocumented Favor
immigrants brought to
the U.S. as children,
do you favor or
oppose the
protections given by
'DACA'- Deferred .
Action for Childhood Don’t Know
Arrivals-which

includes protection

from deportation and a Unweighted n
work permit, if they p...

Oppose

7%

91% 57%

73% 91%

81% 60% 73%

2%

81%

70%

80%

21%

8% 39%

24% 8%

18% 36% 26%

25%

17%

29%

16%

2%

1% 4%

3% 1%

1% 5% 1%

3%

2%

0%

4%

1097

475 270

300 406

283 389 202

111

251

178

221

Gender
Male | Female

Race/Eth

Whites | Latinos | Other

nicity

Age Children in Household

18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No

Yes

23. Thinking about
undocumented Favor
immigrants brought to
the U.S. as children,
do you favor or
oppose the
protections given by
'DACA'- Deferred .
Action for Childhood ~Don’t Know
Arrivals-which

includes protection

from deportation and a Unweighted n
work permit, if they p...

Oppose

71% 81%

73% 84% 79%

87% 77% 2% 76%

77%

27% 16%

24% 15% 20%

13% 21% 25% 21%

21%

2% 3%

3% 1%

1%

0% 2% 3% 2%

2%

552 545

610 236 228

149 296 642 811

282

High school
only

Education

Some
college
education

College
Graduate

Annual Household Income

<$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native

Nativity

Naturalized Own

Home Ownership

Rent

23. Thinking about
undocumented Favor
immigrants brought to
the U.S. as children,
do you favor or
oppose the
protections given by
'DACA'- Deferred .
Action for Childhood Don’t Know
Arrivals-which

includes protection

from deportation and a Unweighted n
work permit, if they p...

Oppose

69%

7%

80%

79% 75% 77% 75%

83%

74%

81%

28%

22%

18%

18% 24% 21% 22%

16%

23%

18%

4%

1%

2%

2% 1% 2% 2%

1%

3%

1%

183

274

637

260 290 445 951

146

762

313

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: September 10-19, 2017

Page 27



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2017

Party Ideology Region

Likely voters | bem | Rep | nd | Lib | Mod | Con S Ematt, | Los Angeles | O3i9852" | SF Bay Area
24.1n general, do you  confident 32% 10% | 67% | 32% | 11% | 25% | 58% 37% 46% 28% 40% 22%
have conﬂdenFe .
ponald Trump's ability: Uneasy 65% 87% | 28% | 66% | 89% | 69% | 38% 60% 53% 69% 55% 74%
‘r’l”l'fchle';‘;';'r‘o';‘:;ﬁ?ir Don't Know 3% 3% | 5% | 2% | 1% | 6% | 4% 4% 1% 3% 5% 4%
e Yo ameny 2°°“" unweighted n 1102 477 | 270 | 303 | 406 | 285 | 392 203 12 253 179 221

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
24.1n general, doyou cgnfident 39% | 26% | 38% | 23% | 24% | 21% | 34% | 35% 31% 34%
have confldenFe .
Donald Trump's abllity: yneasy 61% | 68% | 58% | 76% | 72% | 75% | 63% | 63% 65% 65%
‘r’l"l'fge'i‘;';':o';‘r’;‘;‘;‘ir Don't Know 0% | 6% | 4% 1% | 5% | 4% | 2% | 3% 4% 1%
e Yo ameny 2°°U! unweighted n 555 | 547 | 612 | 237 | 228 | 149 | 208 | 645 816 282

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';zf;‘“' eg%ﬁggzn éggﬁgafe <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
24.1n general, do you  confident 30% 37% 28% 22% 36% 35% | 33% 24% 36% | 24%
have confldenFe .
Efﬁ::\%;’:‘gpsist ::t'i'('fg Uneasy 64% 62% 68% 75% 59% 64% | 64% 72% 61% | 73%
2&;2§1ﬂ;§:ﬁfir Don't Know 5% 1% 4% 2% 5% 1% | 3% 4% 3% 3%
his approach? about ; veighted n 183 276 640 261 291 446 | 956 146 766 314

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 10-19, 2017
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
zg. FL%V; ctotr;]t;emed are Very concerned 49% 50% | 49% | 49% | 46% | 50% | 53% 42% 53% 52% 42% 56%
you u
&OSSiblimlity‘ of North Somewhat concerned 30% 32% 30% 23% 34% 25% 29% 29% 34% 31% 32% 27%
orea having a
nuclear miss(i:le tfhat Not too concerned 14% 12% 1% 19% 16% 15% 11% 19% 8% 8% 20% 12%
could reach California-
are you ve| Not at all concerned 7% 6% 9% 9% 4% 10% 7% 10% 4% 9% 5% 6%
y ry
concerned, somewhat
concerned, not too Don't Know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
d, t at
Meancermed? - Unweighted n 1103 477 | 270 | 304 | 406 | 286 | 392 203 112 253 180 221
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
ig-u F;%V; mw;emed are Very concerned 44% | 54% | 43% 62% | 54% | 38% | 47% | 56% 50% 47%
ﬁOSSibli:ity_ of North  Somewhat concerned | 26% 32% 34% 21% 29% | 35% | 29% | 28% 30% 29%
orea having a
nucizar mi's]sci:lel_tfhat . Not too concerned 18% 10% 16% 10% 11% 18% 16% 10% 12% 17%
could reach California-
are you very Not at all concerned 1% 3% 7% 7% 6% 8% 8% 6% 7% 7%
concerned, somewhat
concerned, not too Don't Know 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
concerned, or not at
all concerned? Unweighted n 556 547 613 237 228 149 298 646 817 282
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only egzﬂ:ﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
25. H%w tﬁ;cemed are Very concerned 61% 52% 42% 60% 46% 44% | 49% 51% 49% 50%
you about the
§°SSibti]|ity. of North Somewhat concerned 26% 28% 33% 30% 29% 30% 30% 29% 32% 26%
orea having a
nuc:gar miﬁsgertfhat . Not too concerned 5% 14% 17% 6% 16% 17% 14% 12% 13% 16%
could reach California-
are you very Not at all concerned 7% 6% 8% 5% 8% 8% 7% 7% 6% 8%
concerned, somewhat
concerned, not too Don't Know 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
concerned, or not at .
all concerned? Unweighted n 183 276 641 261 292 446 957 146 766 315

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: September 10-19, 2017
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Just a political
distraction that should 34% 14% 67% 35% 9% 35% 58% 39% 38% 30% 43% 25%
be put aside
26. Which best Serious, but not as
describes your view of serious as other 27% 32% 22% 24% 31% 30% 21% 24% 23% 28% 25% 30%
possible Russian issues
interference in the A critical issue of
2016 election? Do you pational security that 38% 52% | 11% | 40% | 59% | 34% | 20% 3% 39% 39% 31% 42%
feelitis ... needs top priority
Don't Know 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 3% 0% 3%
Unweighted n 1102 477 270 303 405 286 392 203 112 252 180 221
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Just a political
distraction that should| 38% 30% 39% 25% 28% 24% 36% 36% 33% 37%
be put aside
26. Which best Serious, but not as
describes your view of serious as other 24% 30% 27% 26% 28% 33% 28% 25% 27% 26%
possible Russian issues
interference in the A critical issue of
2016 election? Do you pational security that | 37% | 38% | 33% | 49% | 39% | 41% | 35% | 39% 38% 36%
feelitis ... needs top priority
Don't Know 0% 2% 1% 0% 5% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Unweighted n 555 547 613 237 228 149 298 645 816 282
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only corleg Graduate
education
Just a political
distraction that should 34% 39% 29% 31% 34% 36% 35% 28% 38% 27%
be put aside
26. Which best Serious, but not as
describes your view of serious as other 19% 26% 32% 23% 26% 30% 26% 32% 26% 29%
possible Russian issues
interference in the A critical issue of
2016 election? Do you pational security that 43% 33% 40% 43% 40% 34% | 38% 39% 35% | 43%
feelitis ... needs top priority
Don't Know 4% 2% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 2% 2% 0%
Unweighted n 182 276 641 261 292 446 956 146 766 315

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 10-19, 2017
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
mf’;er’”mP campaign 50% 73% | 13% | 49% | 78% | 49% | 23% 42% 40% 56% 43% 61%
Q27. Do you think the .
Eifds;z"i r%f&’;:gg’fh“; gfjﬁ{ L”e'}‘pp campaign 12% 7% | 18% | 12% | 4% | 15% | 17% 12% 14% 13% 9% 10%
outcome of last fall's  yes, don't know if
‘e’.fgt?;ﬁs:,“,e,',‘é't%' Do Trump campaign 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 6% 3% 2% 1% 3%
you think some helped
members of Donald no 31% 13% 63% 34% 10% 30% 52% 33% 40% 26% 44% 21%
L’;ﬂgosngﬁ;"gg;ggd___? don't know 4% 4% | 4% | 3% | 4% | 4% | 5% 7% 4% 3% 3% 4%
Unweighted n 1101 477 | 270 | 303 | 405 | 286 | 391 203 112 252 180 221
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
mf’;er’”mP campaign | 4q0. | 510 | 429 60% | 60% | 57% | 48% | 48% 49% 50%
Q27. Do you think the .
Russian government Yes. ¥ help PO | 15% | 9% | 14% | 9% %% | 8% | 14% | 12% 12% 12%
outcome of last fall's  yes, don't know if
‘e’.fgt?;ﬁs:,“,e,',‘é't%' Do Trump campaign 4% 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% 5% 3% 3% 3%
you think some helped
members of Donald no 30% 32% 35% 24% 28% 31% 29% 33% 31% 32%
L’;ﬂgosngﬁ;"gg;ggd___? don't know 3% | 6% | 5% | 5% | 2% | 3% | 4% | 5% 5% 2%
Unweighted n 555 546 613 236 228 148 | 208 | 645 816 281
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : P
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
%;sr;;l'éump campaign 49% 44%, 55% 55% 51% 48% | 47% 64% 46% 57%
Q27. Do you think the .
E;j:ﬂi"i Jovernment gfdsﬁ.r help - eaian 1% 1% 13% 7% 10% 16% | 12% 10% 12% 1%
outcome of last fall's  yes, don't know if
glfét?;gs':'re:gg Do Trump campaign 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2%
you think some helped
members of Donald ~ no 31% 39% 24% 31% 33% 30% | 33% 22% 33% 27%
;';ﬂgosngf,ygg;ggd_"? don't know 7% 4% 4% 6% 3% 3% | 4% 4% 5% 3%
Unweighted n 183 274 641 261 292 445 955 146 764 315

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 10-19, 2017
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland [o) /S
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con VZTI;; Err]ne;l:i]re Los Angeles raDnig;o an | s Bay Area
e S e Y°! Optimistic 55% 57% | 50% | 55% | 52% | 51% | 59% 62% 64% 52% 50% 53%
Americans of different
P°||t|0ta| V'?;VS Ca'l‘jSﬂ" Pessimistic 44% 42% 49% 44% 47% 46% 40% 36% 35% 47% 49% 44%
come together an
work out their . o o o o o o o o o o o o
differences, or are you Don't Know 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 3%
pessimistic that
ﬁ;";;'cans cando that ypyeighted n 1101 476 | 269 | 304 | 406 | 285 | 391 203 112 253 179 221
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male [ Female | Whites [ Latinos [ Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
B e s e YOU Optimistic 51% | 58% | 50% | 61% | 62% | 53% | 54% | 56% | 56% 53%
Americans of different
polltlc?l wemls cal:j still pessimistic 47% | 40% | 49% 37% | 37% | 47% | 45% | 42% 42% 47%
come together an
work out their
differences, or are you Don't Know 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 3% 2% 1%
pessimistic that
Ameficans can do that ynweighted n 555 | 546 | 612 | 236 | 228 | 149 | 298 | 644 817 281

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate

28. These days, do you . o o 9 o o o o o o o
feel optimistic that ~  Optimistic 61% 57% 50% 63% 56% 47% | 55% 53% 56% | 53%
Americans of different
polltlctal vute;vs <=e"(11| still pessimistic 39% 42% 48% 36% 42% 52% | 44% 43% 42% 46%
come together an
work out their i o o o o o o o o o o
differences, or are you Don't Know 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1%
pessi_mistic that
'r‘l\g‘we;“’ans cando that y,yeighted n 182 276 640 260 291 446 956 145 765 315

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: September 10-19, 2017
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland [o) /S
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con VZTI;; Err]ne;l:i]re Los Angeles raDnig;o an | s Bay Area
287 Now thinking — optimistic 61% 79% | 33% | 59% | 78% | 64% | 43% 62% 62% 61% 53% 69%
you optimistic or o
pessimistic that Pessimistic 37% 19% | 66% | 38% | 21% | 31% | 56% 36% 36% 37% 45% 30%
pe_:ople' in the stat_e_
with different political Don't Know 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 5% 0% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%
views can come
:ﬁgﬁtgff;:r’;‘r“;gi,k °Ut ynweighted n 1101 477 | 269 | 303 | 405 | 286 | 391 203 112 252 179 221
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
287 Now thinking  Optimistic 56% | 66% | 53% | 70% | 76% | 63% | 60% | 62% 63% 57%
you optimistic or L
pessimistic that Pessimistic 42% 32% 45% 27% 22% 37% 38% 36% 35% 41%
people in the state
with different political Don't Know 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Vviews can come
together and Work out ynweighted n 554 | 547 | 611 | 237 | 228 | 149 | 207 | e45 | 817 280

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only egzléggg N Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent

287 Now thinking  optimistic 63% 56% 66% 66% 59% 61% | 60% 68% 61% | 61%
you optimistic or oL
pessimistic that Pessimistic 34% 42% 33% 32% 39% 38% 39% 25% 37% 37%
people in the state
with different political Don't Know 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 7% 2% 2%
Views can come
together and Work out nweighted n 183 275 640 261 291 445 | 955 146 764 315

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 10-19, 2017
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Party Ideology Region

Likel t

fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
29. What i_5“¥0ur at Better 11% 8% 14% 12% 10% 10% 12% 13% 9% 12% 13% 6%
opinion with regard to
rfce relations iﬁ the  About the same 37% 32% | 46% | 37% | 28% | 36% | 45% 35% 34% 31% 43% 40%
nited %ﬁtiz;"tﬂfggs Worse 52% 60% | 40% | 51% | 61% | 52% | 42% 51% 57% 56% 44% 54%
are better, aboutﬂ:he Don't Know 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
same, or worse than
they were a year ago? Unweighted n 1102 477 269 304 406 285 392 203 112 253 180 220

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male [ Female [ Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
29. What is your Better 13% 9% 12% 9% 10% 4% 12% | 12% 1% 1%
opinion with regard to
race relations in the About the same 37% 36% 39% 26% 39% 43% 32% 36% 40% 29%
Wnited iéitiz;ﬂﬂfggs Worse 50% | 54% | 48% | 65% | 52% | 53% | 55% | 50% | 49% 60%
are better, aboui;he Don't Know 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
same, or worse than
they were a year ago? Unweighted n 555 547 612 237 228 149 298 645 816 282

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
”'ghoflf)'/‘w' college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
education

29. What is your Better 13% 9% 1% 10% 9% 12% 10% 1% 1% 10%
opinion with regard to
race relations in the About the same 34% 36% 38% 31% 40% 37% 37% 32% 38% 31%
Wnited 3;3‘22;‘1‘,"?,{;5 Worse 52% 54% 51% 58% 50% 50% | 51% 57% 50% | 57%
are better, aboui I:he Don't Know 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1%
same, or worse than
they were a year ago? Unweighted n 183 275 641 261 292 445 957 145 765 315

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 10-19, 2017
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
ggﬁh:‘lg‘:litfgirwi(;??jo Better 15% 14% 16% 18% 17% 14% 13% 16% 14% 21% 17% 10%
you think that race About the same 55% 55% | 57% | 52% | 52% | 56% | 57% 54% 56% 50% 55% 58%
{g?;ﬂ‘feig o tate it Worse 29% 31% | 26% | 29% | 29% | 29% | 29% 28% 30% 29% 28% 30%
:n:ns?t?;;’vov;xgiiar Don't Know 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1%
ago? Unweighted n 1102 477 269 304 406 285 392 202 112 253 180 221
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
ggﬁh:‘lg;vlitfgirwi(;?%o Better 19% 12% 14% 19% 13% 15% 15% 15% 14% 17%
you think that race About the same 57% 53% 58% 46% 53% 62% 51% 55% 57% 49%
{g';;?:f;g o tate it Worse 23% | 34% | 25% | 35% | 34% | 23% | 33% | 29% | 27% 33%
:R:ns?ll;r;;’vov;l"zoar?liar Don't Know 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
ago? Unweighted n 556 546 612 237 228 149 298 645 816 282

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

”ighoflf)'/‘w' . ggﬁg%n Sollege | <g40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
2%3;1:“8;1#21'?1'?;?%0 Better 19% 15% 13% 17% 13% 16% 15% 16% 15% 15%
you think that race About the same 44% 54% 60% 45% 58% 59% 56% 51% 57% 50%
{g':;ﬂfeig o tate it Worse 36% 31% 25% 37% 29% 23% | 28% 33% 27% | 35%
:n:ns?ll;r;;’vov;:;oar?iar Don't Know 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1%
ago? Unweighted n 182 276 641 260 292 446 956 146 766 315

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: September 10-19, 2017
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
30. Since Donald More attention 55% 62% | 47% | 53% | 64% | 50% | 49% 49% 50% 53% 59% 58%
Iv%jlwe?';oili?f;éu are Less attention 1% 12% | 6% | 12% | 10% | 10% | 11% 9% 10% 15% 8% 9%
paying more, less OR  Same amount of 34% 26% | 46% | 35% | 26% | 38% | 39% 42% 40% 31% 33% 32%
B e aa™© Don't Know 0% 1% [ 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% | o% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
to? Unweighted n 1101 476 | 270 | 303 | 406 | 286 | 391 202 111 253 180 221
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
30. Since Donald More attention 48% | 60% | 50% | 61% | 61% | 56% | 54% | 56% 55% 53%
Ivg‘l?;g';oi'i‘;‘)'?;éu are Less attention % | 12% | 9% 14% | 1% | 1% | 13% | 9% 10% 13%
paying more. less OR  Same amount of 43% | 21% | 41% | 24% | 27% | 33% | 34% | 34% 35% 34%
B o o™ Don't Know 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 0% | o% | 1% 0% 0%
to? Unweighted n 554 | 547 613 237 | 228 | 149 | 208 | 644 815 282
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
30. Since Donald More attention 48% 58% 55% 56% 54% 57% | 56% 49% 53% | 58%
Ivg‘lwg';oi'i‘;t)‘?;‘éu are Less attention 16% 8% 11% 15% 9% 8% 9% 22% 10% 12%
paying more. less OR  Same amount of 35% 34% 34% 29% 37% 35% | 36% 27% 37% | 29%
B o e ory ™ Don't Know 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 2% 0% | 0%
to? Unweighted n 181 276 641 261 292 446 | 955 146 764 315

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 10-19, 2017
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
?1.;3:3-‘;252%?%'3, More interest 37% 47% | 26% | 31% | 51% | 31% | 28% 37% 31% 34% 35% 44%
would you say you
have more, less OR Less interest 15% 11% 20% 19% 10% 19% 18% 16% 17% 16% 14% 12%
about the same
f&%“,’;gﬁg’;ﬁfﬁ;‘s'“ Same amount of 47% 41% | 53% | 48% | 39% | 48% | 54% 46% 52% 49% 51% 42%
that are held by
elected Don't Know 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2%
representatives for
their local constituents .
as you used t0? Unweighted n 1100 475 269 304 405 285 391 202 112 252 180 220
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
%:ﬁf;.‘;ee%‘;’t‘%g’ More interest 31% | 42% | 30% | 46% | 45% | 38% | 32% | 40% 36% 38%
would you say you
have more, less OR Less interest 18% 13% 14% 16% 18% 9% 18% 17% 14% 19%
about the same
amount of interest in  Same amount of
town hall meetings interest 50% 44% 54% 38% 36% 53% 50% 40% 49% 42%
that are held by
elected Don't Know 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 3% 1% 0%
representatives for
their local constituents .
as you used t0? Unweighted n 555 545 611 237 227 149 298 643 814 282
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
e s, More interest 31% 36% 40% 39% | 39% | 35% | 3r% | 3% 3% | 42%
would you say you
have more, less OR Less interest 22% 15% 12% 17% 16% 14% 15% 19% 16% 14%
about the same
amount of interestin  Same amount of
town hall meetings interest 43% 48% 47% 43% 44% 51% 48% 41% 49% 43%
that are held by
elected Don't Know 4% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 3% 1% 1%
representatives for
their local constituents .
as you used t0? Unweighted n 183 275 639 261 291 444 954 146 764 315

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: September 10-19, 2017
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Party Ideology Region
Likel t:
fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
yes, in support of 3% 1% | 5% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 5% 0% 3% 3% 7% 1%
Q32. And since the the Dona.ld Trump.)t- :
November presidential yes, in opposition o
election, have you Donald Trump 18% 28% 1% 18% 39% 9% 3% 11% 9% 21% 16% 25%
attended a political
event, rally, or Deiald Trama to 3% 3% | 5% | 4% | 4% | 1% | 5% 6% 1% 3% 1% 3%
organized protest, or \ )
have you not attended Yes, don't know if . . ) . . ) . . . . . .
any of these types of _rl_erl‘;'«;:r(le: to Donald 1% 1% | 0% | 0% 1% | 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1%
events since then?
Andwouldyousay 4 76% 67% | 89% | 76% | 56% | 89% | 86% 82% 87% 73% 75% 70%
this have been in
%m‘;ﬂ of Donald don't know 0% 0% | 0% | 0% 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Unweighted n 1103 477 270 304 406 286 392 203 112 253 180 221
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Whites | Latinos | Other | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
yes, in support of 3% | 2% | 2% | 3% | 2% | 2% | 3% | 2% 2% 3%
Q32. And since the the Dona.ld Trum|:.> .
e e ential Y omatd Tromp. of | 13% | 22% | 16% | 23% | 14% | 30% | 14% | 15% | 17% 21%
attended a political
avent, rally, or Do e e to 3% | 4% | 4% | 1% | 5% | 5% | 4% | 2% 4% 2%
organized protest, or es. don't know if
have you not attended Y€S, Wl
any of these types of = related to Donald 1% | 0% | 0% 0% | 3% | 3% | 0% | 0% 1% 0%
events since then? Trump
And would you say  po 80% | 72% | 77% | 72% | 76% | 60% | 79% | s0% 76% 75%
;g&g}%ﬂ of Donald don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 556 547 613 237 228 149 298 646 817 282
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
yes, in support of 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 3% | 3% 1% 3% 2%
Q32. And since the the Donald Trump ‘
November presidential yes, in opposition o
election, have you Donald Trump 8% 15% 25% 15% 16% 20% 18% 15% 16% 23%
attended a political
event, rally, or Do i fapted to 2% 3% 4% 3% 6% 2% | 4% 2% 4% | 3%
organized protest, or yes, don't know if
ha t attended ’
any of these types of _related to Donald 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% | 1% 1% 0% 1%
events since then? Trump
And would yousay  no 87% 78% 68% 78% 76% 74% | 75% 81% 78% | 1%
;gm;ﬂ of Donald don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 183 276 641 261 292 446 957 146 766 315

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: September 10-19, 2017
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